withdrawals or payment of any applicable charges. This will happen whether the policyholder elects
the GMIB or receive lifetime GMIB payments or not.

Policyholders can elect the optional death benefit guarantees between age 20 and 68, implying that
this product targets a ”younger” sector of the population compared to the ”’return of principal’ which
can be chosen till age 80.

Some numerical examples will be presented to illustrate the evolution of the GMIB and GMDB un-
der partial withdrawals. A premium of $100,000-dollar is considered for a policyholder aged 60, with
no additional contributions, and no transfers. Throughout these examples, no charges are deducted
from the account value and there is a fixed roll-up rate of 4 %. The assumed returns do not follow any
market trends and were chosen to serve the purposes of illustrating two types of scenarios.

We define the following notation :

GMIB BB : Guaranteed minimum income benefit base
RP BB : Return of principal benefit base
RU BB : Roll-up to age 85 benefit base
HA BB : Highest anniversary value benefit base
GO BB : "Greater of" benefit base

Guaranteed minimun death benefit

Year Net Return AV WA
Roll-up
rate

GMIB BB RP BB HAV BB RU BB GO BB

0 $100,000 $100,000 $100,000 $100,000 $ 100,000 $100,000
1 3% $103,000 $0 4% $104,000 $100,000 $103,000 $ 104,000 $104,000
2 4% $107,120 $0 4% $108,160 $100,000 $107,120 $ 108,160 $108,160
3 6% $113,547.20 $0 4% $113,547.20 $100,000 $113,547.20 $ 113,547.20 $113,547.20
4 6% $120,360.03 $0 4% $120,360.03 $100,000 $120,360.03 $ 120,360.03 $120,360.03
5 7% $128,785.23 $0 4% $128,785.23 $100,000 $128,785.23 $ 128,785.23 $128,785.23

Alternative 1 : annual guaranteed withdrawal amount (dollar-for-dollar)
6 -5% $122,345.97 $5,151.41 4% $128,785.23 $95,789.47 $123,633.82 $ 128,785.23 $128,785.23
7 1% $118,418.02 $5,151.41 4% $128,785.23 $91,622.45 $118,482.42 $ 128,785.23 $128,785.23
8 -2% $116,049.66 $5,151.41 4% $128,785.23 $87,555.36 $113,331.01 $ 128,785.23 $128,785.23
9 2% $118,370.66 $5,151.41 4% $128,785.23 $83,745.01 $108,179.60 $ 128,785.23 $128,785.23

10 2% $120,738.07 $5,151.41 4% $128,785.23 $80,171 ?94 $103,028.19 $ 128,785.23 $128,785.23
Alternative 2 : excess withdrawal (pro-rata)

6 -5% $122,345.97 $7,000 4% $126,839.35 $94,278.52 $121,765.78 $ 126,839.35 $126,839.35
7 3% $119,016.35 $7,000 4% $124,786.30 $88,733.49 $114,803.39 $ 126,839.35 $126,839.35
8 -2% $109.636,02 $4,991.45 4% $124,786.30 $83,742.03 $109,811.94 $ 126,839.35 $126,839.35
9 2% $106,837.29 $4,991.45 4% $124,786.30 $78,750.58 $104,820.49 $ 126,839.35 $126,839.35

10 2% $103,982.59 $4,991.45 4% $124,786.30 $73,759.13 $ 99,829.04 $ 126,839.35 $126,839.35

TABLEAU 2.3 – GMIB and GMDB behavior given policyholder’s withdrawals when the account value is less than
the GMIB benefit base at the time of the first withdrawal.

48

CHAPITRE 2. OPTIMAL BEHAVIOR STRATEGY IN THE GMIB PRODUCT

Table 2.3 shows that the account value is reduced dollar-for-dollar by the withdrawal amount before
considering market behavior no matter the size of withdrawals. In alternative 1, when the owner wi-
thdraws the annual guaranteed withdrawal amount [4% (roll-up rate) × $128,785 (the roll-up benefit
bases as of the 6th contract anniversary)] the GMIB and roll-up to age 85 benefit bases neither de-